clients 789.780 789.780 Loans and advances to

clients 784.094 5.686

Total financial assets 1.524.174 243.556 21.256 1.259.362 1.517.495 7.225

Financial liabilities Financial liabilities

Liabilities to banks 0 0 Liabilities to banks 0

Demand deposits 355.483 355.483 Demand deposits 355.483

Term deposits 915.505 915.505 Term deposits 915.505

Liabilities on received
loans 136.002 136.002 Liabilities on received

loans 136.002

Other financial liabilities 123 123 Other financial liabilities 123

Total financial liabilities 1.407.113 1.407.113 Total financial liabilities 1.407.113

Off-balance sheet
records 100.582 100.582 Off-balance sheet

records 100.114 (468)

Total IFRS 9 effect Total IFRS 9 effect 6.757

54   | ANNUAL REPORT 2018.

AUDITOR'S REPORT | 23

SLATINSKA BANKA d.d., Slatina

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2018 (continued)

3.1. Adoption of new and amended International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

Effects of applying IFRS 9 and reclassification of comparative data and changes in
presentation
Adjustment of provisions for impairment

  Provisions
(IAS 39 and IAS 37)

New
measurement Provisions MSFI 9

  31 Dec 2017   1 Jan 2018

Impairment of financial assets measured at amortised cost 133.778 6.679 140.457

Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive
income 0 546 546

Impairment of off-balance sheet items 1.747 (468) 1.279

Total 135.525 6.757 142.282

Increase in impairment of HRK 546 thousand as of 1 January 2018 for debt securities classified as available-for-sale
assets and IFRS 9 classified as assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. This change did
not have an impact on the Bank's capital by switching to IFRS 9.

Increase in impairment losses of HRK 6,211 thousand relates to financial assets at amortized cost and includes
differences in loan losses for instruments that are measured at amortized cost in accordance with IFRS 9 that were
previously classified as loans and receivables and held-to-maturity financial assets in accordance with IAS 39.

Effect on capital and reserves

  Retained earnings Fair value reserve Effect on total capital
and reserves

Closing balance 31 Dec 2017 63.514 20

Increase in impairment due to IFRS 9 application (6.211) (6.211)

Expected credit losses on debt securities in a portfolio of
financial assets that are measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

(546) 546 0

Tax effect 1.216   1.216

Total IFRS 9 effect (5.541) 546 (4.995)

Opening balance after changes 57.973 566

|   55SLATINSKA BANKA

24 | AUDITOR'S REPORT

SLATINSKA BANKA d.d., Slatina

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2018 (continued)

3.1. Adoption of new and amended International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)
IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018 and was adopted in the European
Union in September 2016. IFRS 15 establishes a customer recognition revenue model that consists of five criteria
(with limited exceptions).